daeg  SPO2 Simulator
User Manual
Version 1.15_2
Updated 22/01/2007
Warranty and Product Support
Fluke Biomedical warrants this instrument against defects in materials and
workmanship for one full year from the date of original purchase. During the
warranty period, we will repair or, at our option, replace at no charge a product

HP DeskJet, Canon Bubble Jet or compatible.
daeg SpO2 Analyzer
Ordering Information
Order no:
12700: daeg SpO2 Analyzer
Accessories:
12715: Finger Probe AFP-1
17030: Battery Eliminator daeg, 240V
  or
17027R: Regulated Battery Eliminator 115V
17031: Battery package, 4-cells
12710: User and Service Manual (CD)
Options:
11150: Carrying case
12711: Probe Test Adapter Box
12712: PRO-Soft daeg
12713: PRO-Soft daeg, demo
12714: User Manual PRO-Soft daeg
17024: Universal Banana Adapter
 SpO2 Probe Adapters
12761: BCI Compatible Direct SpO2
12761N: BCI Compatible 9-Pin SpO2
12762: Criticare Compatible Direct SpO2
12762N: Criticare Compatible 9-Pin SpO2
12764: Datascope Compatible Direct SpO2
12764N: Datascope Compatible 9-Pin SpO2
12765: Datex Compatible Direct SpO2
12765N: Datex Compatible 9-Pin SpO2
12766: Philips Compatible Direct SpO2
12767: Invivo Compatible Direct SpO2
12768: Nihon Kohden Compatible Direct SpO2
12769: Nonin Compatible Direct SpO2
12770: Novametrix Compatible Direct SpO2
12773: Simed Compatible Direct SpO2
12774: Spacelabs Compatible Direct SpO2
12775: Sensormedics Compatible Direct SpO2
12776: Masimo Compatible Direct SpO2
8
This page was intentionally left blank.
9
daeg Quick Start
daeg  Startup
1. Connect daeg’s Finger Probe to the main daeg unit,
and switch the daeg unit on.
The daeg must be powered by the 9VDC 400mA
power supply or by 4 AA alkaline batteries loaded
into the unit’s battery compartment.
2. The version number of the firmware will be briefly
displayed, followed by the first display screen
(below). The unit is immediately outputting the
simulation as displayed.
3. Apply the oximeter’s sensor to the daeg finger
probe. The sensor’s transmitter must be on the
bottom (unlabeled) side of the daeg finger.
1. To adjust the simulation settings, use the F2
function key to select the “active” parameter. The
active parameter is marked with an asterisk (*).
Note:  Menu items at the bottom of the display are
activated/accessed using the F1, F2, and F3 function
keys.
2. Adjust the active parameter using the yellow Up
and Down arrow keys on the keypad, then press
enter to confirm the change.
3. To change the simulation setting for oximeter
model (Make), Ambient Light, Pigmentation, or to
select an automated simulation sequence, select the
F3 function key to go to the second display screen.
4. To access additional test and auxiliary functions,
press the F1 function key while in the first or
second screen display.